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Response To: South Dakota Public 

Utilities Commission  
Data Request No.

Requestor:  2-7
Date Received: July 30, 2012 
__________________________________________________________________ 
Question: 
 
Referring to the Prairie Island Fire Model Tool adjustment: 

a) Please provide copies of work order authorizations.   
b) Provide a statement of status for the project, i.e., actual expenditures and 

projected expenditures by month, expected in-service date, etc. 
c) Please provide revised PF22 work papers to reflect actual costs incurred. 
d) Was this tool required by NFPA 805?  If not, please explain.   
e) Please explain how Prairie Island’s fire model tool differs from the tool 

developed for Monticello.  Please explain why the same tool could not be 
used for both nuclear plants. 

f) Has the NRC reviewed the probabilistic risk assessment tool and determined 
the tool to be appropriate compliance with its regulations?  Please explain. 

 
Response: 
 

a) The Nuclear Project Authorization for this project is included as Attachment 
A to this response. 

 
b)  The first phase of the Fire Modeling Tool Project will finish in 2012.  The 

fire modeling tool has been developed and is being used to support the 
License Amendment Request to implement NFPA 805 at Prairie Island 
Nuclear Generating Plant.  Actual costs and projected expenditures are 
included in the updated work paper PF22-11 included as Attachment B. 

 
c)  Please see Attachment B to this response for updated work papers PF22-1 

through PF22-11 which reflect actual project costs through June, 2012. 
 
d)  Yes. 
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e)  The fire modeling tool utilizes plant-specific Probabilistic Risk Assessment 

models as the driver for the tool.  These models incorporate plant-specific 
information such as location of components within each fire compartment, 
routing of electrical cables that might be damaged by a fire, and the potential 
for fire propagation to nearby components.  It is highly dependent on the 
specific arrangement and geometry of the components and cables within the 
facility for which the tool is developed.  The fire modeling tool developed 
for Prairie Island is unique and plant specific and could not be used for the 
Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant. 

 
f) No.  The fire modeling tool will be reviewed by the NRC as part of their 

assessment of the License Amendment Request to adopt NFPA 805. That 
License Amendment Request is in preparation and is scheduled to be 
submitted to the NRC on 9/30/2012.  The fire modeling tool was developed 
in accordance with methods and requirements expressed in NRC and nuclear 
industry guidance and standards documents.  It has been assessed against the 
guidance and standards by a team of independent experts. 

 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Preparer: Terry A. Pickens \ Thomas E. Kramer 
Title: Director, Regulatory Policy \ Principal Rate Analyst 
Department: Nuclear Policy & Planning \ Revenue Requirements – North 
Telephone: 612-330-1906 \ 612-330-5866 
Date: August 29, 2012 
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Date Received: August 31, 2012 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Question: 
Please refer to the Company’s response to DR 2-7. Provide revised PF 22 work 
papers to reflect actual costs incurred, removing all projected expenditures, after the 
project has been placed in service. Provide the actual date the plant addition is placed 
in service.   
 
Response: 
As identified on updated work paper PF22-11 in Attachment B to DR 2-7, this 
project is scheduled to go in service in late September 2012.  Actual cost information 
exclusive of projected expenditures will not be available until after the Company 
processes and closes the financial books for the month the project goes into service.  
We will submit the information required to update the work papers as requested in 
this response after the project is placed in service and the books for that month are 
closed.   
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Response By: Thomas E. Kramer 
Title: Principal Rate Analyst 
Department: Revenue Requirements – North 
Telephone: 612-330-5866 
Date: September 25, 2012 
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